
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 

 
Thursday 20 January 2022 at 5.00 pm 
 
Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Sioned-Mair Richards (Chair), Simon Clement-Jones (Deputy Chair), 
Angela Argenzio, Mohammed Mahroof, Josie Paszek, Ben Curran and 
David Barker. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Alison Howard. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit and Standards Committee oversees and assesses the Council’s risk 
management, control and corporate governance arrangements and advises the 
Council on the adequacy and effectiveness of these arrangements. The Committee 
has delegated powers to approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts and consider 
the Annual Letter from the External Auditor.  
 
The Committee is also responsible for promoting high standards of conduct by 
Councillors and co-opted members. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at 
the meeting if you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street 
entrance.  The Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to 
Thursday and between 9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to 
see some reports because they contain confidential information. 
 
Recording is allowed at meetings of the Committee under the direction of the Chair 
of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Sarah Cottam in Democratic 
Services on 0114 273 5033 or email sarah.cottam@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=512
mailto:sarah.cottam@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
20 JANUARY 2022 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 18) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 21 October 2021. 
 

 

6.   Report of those Charged with Governance (ISA 260)  
 Report of the External Auditor, Ernst and Young to follow. 

 
 

7.   Statement of Accounts 2020/21 (Pages 19 - 220) 
 Report of the Executive Director Resources. 

 
 

8.   Information Governance Annual Report (Pages 221 -236) 
 Report of the Director of Business Change and Information. 

 
 

9.   Whistleblowing Policy Review (Pages 237 -244) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

10.   Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports (Pages 245 -270) 
 Report of the Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit. 

 
 

11.   PSIAS - External Quality Assessment Peer Review (Pages 271 -292) 
 Report of the Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit. 

 
 

12.   Work Programme (Pages 293 -300) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

13.   Dates of Future Meetings  
 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held at 5.00 

p.m. on:- 
 
24th February 2022 
24th March 2022 
16th June 2022 
21st July 2022 

 



 

 

 
 



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or an
[...]
 Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 21 October 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Sioned-Mair Richards (Chair), Simon Clement-Jones 

(Deputy Chair), Angela Argenzio, Mohammed Mahroof, Josie Paszek 
and Alison Howard (Independent Co-opted Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Barker 
and Ben Curran. 
 
 

2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude 
the press and public. 
 
 

3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
 

4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 23 
September 2021 were approved as a correct record.  
 
 

5.   
 

FINAL ACCOUNTS AUDIT PROGRESS 
 

5.1 The external auditors, Janet Dawson and Hayley Clarke, from Ernst & 
Young were in attendance to give an update to members of the 
Committee on the progress of the audit of the 2020/21 Statement of 
Accounts. 
 
 

5.2 Janet Dawson mentioned that due to staff absences, the external 
auditors were unable to carry out their audit procedures in September 
as originally planned. The audit would now take place in October and 
the external auditors aimed to update the Committee at the 16 
December 2021 meeting. 
 
 

5.3 Hayley Clarke mentioned that the risk assessment process, which was 
presented at a previous meeting, identified two potential risks of 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 21.10.2021 

Page 
[...]
not able to attend the induction, they would have to 
complete all the elements separately. It was mentioned that the low 
attendance could be a result of Councillors being re-elected, although 
it was advised that every Councillor should attend the induction 
whether they are new or returning Councillors. 
 
 

8.9 Councillor Angela Argenzio asked whether training sessions could be 
recorded and provided to members who were not able to attend a 
training session. The Director of Legal and Governance stated that 
recording training sessions was a good principle and would be looked 
at where possible. 
 
 

8.10 The Chair requested that Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion training be 
made mandatory for members. The Director of Legal and Governance 
agreed to raise mandatory training with the Whips. 
 
 

8.11 The Chair thanked the Director of Legal and Governance for the report 
on Member Development. 
 
 

8.12 RESOLVED: that the Committee note the progress of Member 
Development. 
 
 

9.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

9.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and 
Governance that outlined the work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year. Members were asked to identify any further items for 
inclusion. 
 
 

9.2 The Chair suggested that an Annual Housing Ombudsman Report be 
brought to the Committee on 20 January 2022 if the review was 
complete. 
 
 

9.3 The next meeting of the Audit & Standards Committee would consider; 
- 

 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

 Educational Healthcare Plan Update 

 Report of those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) 

 Whistleblowing Policy Review 

 Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports 
 
 

Page 16



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 21.10.2021 

Page 9 of 9 
 

 It was mentioned that the decision made by the Committee, to opt-in to 
using PSAA for appointing the Council’s external auditors, would need 
to be agreed by Full Council. Full Council would receive a report of The 
Chair, Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards seconded by Vice Chair, 
Councillor Simon Clement-Jones in January 2022. 
 
 

9.4 RESOLVED: that (1) the work programme be noted; and (2) that the 
report mentioned be included to the work programme; and (3) that the 
Committee agreed a report of The Chair/Vice Chair be taken to Full 
Council to agree using PSAA for appointing the Council’s external 
auditors. 
 
 

10.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

10.1 Future Meetings of the Audit and Standards Committee would be held 
on Thursdays at 5pm on: 
 
16th December 2021 
20th January 2022 
24th February 2022 (Additional Meeting if required) 
24th March 2022 
16th June 2022 
21st July 2022 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 1 

 
 

 
Report of:   Eugene Walker  

Executive Director of Resources,  
Local Authority Section 151 Officer 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    20 January 2022 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   2020/21 Statement of Accounts - 

2020/21 Sheffield City Council Audit Results Report  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  David Phillips 

Head of Strategic Finance 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: The purpose of the report is to communicate any relevant 

matters arising from the external audit of the 2020/21 
Statement of Accounts to Members. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: The Audit and Standards Committee notes the 2020/21 

Sheffield City Council Audit Results Report.   
 

The Audit and Standards Committee approves the Statement 
of Accounts for 2020/21 and to request that approval is 
delegated to the Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee 
to conclude the audit by signing the Letter of Management 
Representations and the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 
on conclusion of the audit by Ernst & Young LLP (EY). 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 
 
   

 
Audit and Standards 
Committee Report 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 2 

Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

NO 
 

Legal Implications 
 

NO 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

None 
 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 
 

Cate McDonald  

 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

Not applicable 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

  

Page 20



 3 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 20 JANUARY 2022 
 

2020/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S 2020/21 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 

1. The purpose of the following report is to communicate any relevant matters 

arising from the external audit of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts to Members 

and in acknowledging these findings request that approval is given to allow the 

auditors to conclude the audit by signing the Letter of Management 

Representations and the Statement of Accounts following the conclusion of the 

audit. 

 
Introduction and Background 
 

2. The Council’s 2020/21 Unaudited Statement of Accounts were authorised by the 

Executive Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer) on the 2 July 2021.  

 

3. The accounts have been subject to external audit by Ernst & Young LLP (EY).  

Audit deadlines were extended and have been delayed due to Covid-19 and 

remote working.  During the external audit process the Audit and Standards 

Committee have been kept up to date, and the external auditor
[...]
 Committee on the planned recruitment, support, training and 

development to equip a refocused group of Contact Advisors, as part of 

the promotion of ways to raise concerns. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that the Audit and Standards Committee: 

 Note the information on the activity under the Whistleblowing Policy since 

April 2018. 

 Note the plans for publicising the Whistleblowing Policy and associated 

ways in which staff can raise concerns. 

 Note the plans for Contact Advisors 

 
 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
Audit and Standards 

Committee Report 

Page 237

Agenda Item 9



 
Background Papers: None 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 

 
* Delete as appropriate 
   

Page 238



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

YES/NO - Cleared by:  
 

Legal Implications 
 

YES/NO - Cleared by:  
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

YES/NO - Cleared by: 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO: 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

None 
 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Member 
 

Councillor Cate McDonald, Executive Member for Finance and Resources 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

 
 

Page 239



WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 
 
 
1. Introduction 

 

Sheffield City Council is committed to the highest standards of ethics, 

transparency, integrity and accountability.  It seeks to conduct its affairs in a 

responsible manner taking into account the requirements of the proper use of 

public funds and the standards required in public life.  If employees feel that 

this is not happening then the Council enco
[...]
he way a manager 
behaviour (belittles staff and makes them feel awkward 
and tense) – raised anonymously 

Investigated and 
evidence found to 
substantiate 
concerns 

Final Written warning 
for the employee 

Closed 

People 25/07/2019 During an OFSTED inspection it came to the attention of the 
HMI that a Senior Manager was not a qualified or 
registered social worker. Concerns raised about ability to 
carry out role without the correct training or qualifications 
– raised anonymously 

Senior Manager post 
does not require the 
post holder to be a 
qualified social 
worker. 

No further action 
required 

Closed 

People 06/03/2020 Support worker accused, by colleague, of looking through a 
service users bedside cabinet. (No requirement to be in 
service users bedroom) 

Insufficient evidence 
to proceed with the 
case 

No further action 
required 

Closed 

People 01/08/2021 Alleged improper payments for annual leave  Investigation 
ongoing 

TBC Open 

 

P
age 243



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 244



E:\Sheffield\data\AgendaItemDocs\0\1\1\AI00025110\$ellu2mzp.docx  

 
 

 
Report of: Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date: 20th January 2022    
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Progress on No Assurance/Limited Assurance (High organisational 

impact) Opinion Audit Reports  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Linda Hunter, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  The attached is the report of the Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
providing an updated position on implementation of recommendations contained in 
audit reports issued with a high opinion or a limited/no assurance opinion and high 
organisational impact assessment.  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:  
Members are asked to: 
To note the contents of the report. 
That the Audit and Standards Committee agrees to the removal of the following 
reports from the tracker: 

 Enforcement Agent Review 

 Appointeeship Service 

 Council Processes for Management Investigations 

 Controls in Town Hall Machine room 

 Data Security and Protection (DSP) Toolkit 

 

Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: Open 
 
* Delete as appropriate 
If closed, the report/appendix is not for publication because it contains exempt 
information under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).’ 
 

 

Audit and Standards 

Committee Report 

Page 245

Agenda Item 10



E:\Sheffield\data\AgendaItemDocs\0\1\1\AI00025110\$ellu2mzp.docx  

  Statutory and Council Policy Checklist       

 
    Financial implications 

 

 
YES/NO Cleared by:  Linda Hunter 

    Legal implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Equality of Opportunity implications 

YES/NO  
 

Tackling Health Inequalities implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Human rights implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Economic impact 
 

YES/NO  
 

Community safety implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Human resources implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Property implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Area(s) affected 
 

 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

Not applicable 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?   YES/NO 

 

Press release 
 

 
YES/NO  

 
 

Page 246



E:\Sheffield\data\AgendaItemDocs\0\1\1\AI00025110\$4vhuz3l1.docx  

                                                           
 
REPORT TO SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
20th January 2022 
 
Internal Audit Tracker Report on Progress with Recommendation 
Implementation 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this ‘rolling’ report is to present to members of the Audit 

and Standards Committee 

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 January 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Sioned-Mair Richards (Chair), Simon Clement-Jones 

(Deputy Chair), Angela Argenzio, Josie Paszek, Ben Curran, 
David Barker and Howard Co-opted Member. 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mohammed 
Mahroof. 
 

2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude 
the press and public. 
 

 

 

3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

 

 

4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED: The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 October 
2021 were approved a correct record. 
 

5.   
 

REPORT OF THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) 
 

5.1 Janet Dawson and Hayley Clark, External Audit, Ernst & Young (EY) 
were in attendance to answer any questions the Committee had. EY 
also provided the Committee with the Report of those Charged with 
Governance (ISA 260) which outlined the findings arising from the 
external audit to date.  
 

5.2 Janet Dawson explained the status of the audit for 2020/21 was set out 
on page 5 of their report. Ernst & Young still had to finalise some areas 
but anticipated this would be completed over the coming weeks. The 
substantive amount of audit was already complete.  
 

5.3 Once the audit was complete, Ernst & Young would then be in position 
to provide an unqualified opinion on the financial statements, subject to 
no further findings arising. Some of the unadjusted findings from the 
auditor’s report were then discussed. 
 

5.4 Hayley Clark highlighted that EY had identified that there was a 
proportion of the Council’s investment property which the Council had 
the right to use which had not been accounted for as an asset. This 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 20.01.2022 

Page 2 of 8 
 

was estimated to be between £1.8m and £3m. 
 

5.5 It was mentioned that page 15 of their report, showed that the pension 
fund auditor had alerted EY to an unadjusted error of £9.7 million in 
relation to the return on investment assets within the financial 
statements of the South Yorkshire Pension Authority. The Council’s 
share of this, which would lead to a reduction in the Council’s pension 
liability, is £2.6 million.  
 

5.6 Members of the Committee asked questions and the following 
responses were provided: - 
 

5.7 Hayley Clark explained the £2.5m reported on page 16, had been 
identified in the previous year’s Audit Results Report. The decision 
taken last year was to not adjust at that time, and was considered as a 
miscalculation in PFI model. It was added that this had now been 
corrected in this year’s Audit Results Report. 
 

5.8 RESOLVED: That the Committee (1) noted the report and its findings; 
and (2) granted delegated authority for the Chair to sign the Letter of 
Management Representations and the Statement of Accounts when 
final audit procedures are concluded. 
 

6.   
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Resources. 
The purpose of the report was to communicate any relevant matters 
arising from the external audit of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts to 
Members. 
 

6.2 The Head of Strategic Finance, Dave Phillips, requested that approval 
be delegated to the Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee, in 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer, to conclude the audit by 
signing the Letter of Management Representations and the Statement 
of Accounts for 2020/21 on the conclusion of the audit by Ernst & 
Young. 
 

6.3 The Head of Strategic Finance informed that Committee there had 
been three main areas of movement which had impacted the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts. These were: - 

 Covid Grants 

 Council Housing  

 Property Services valuations 
 

6.4 The Head of Strategic Finance agreed to investigate why Sheffield had 
an outstanding long-term debt of over £1m pounds to Doncaster 
Council. 
 

6.5 The Head of Strategic Finance explained the increase in creditors 
figure from £181,236k to £301,458k was again Covid related and due 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 20.01.2022 

Page 3 of 8 
 

to grants and business rates. The Executive Director Resources, 
Eugene Walker added that due to the significant number of business 
rates been cancelled or relieved, the Government compensated the 
Council to cover these which caused the figure to increase. 
 

6.6 Clair Sharratt, Senior Finance Manager, stated that page 152 of the 
report gave a more detailed breakdown on the expenditure for Housing 
Revenue Accounts and that the difference between the years was due 
to variations in the property valuations of the Housing stock.  
  

6.7 The Head of Strategic Finance advised that the Council did not have a 
specific climate change reserve although other reserves could be used 
if crucial. 
 

6.8 RESOLVED: That (1) the Audit and Standards Committee noted the 
2020/21 Sheffield City Council Audit Results Report; and 
(2) the Audit and Standards Committee approved the Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/21 and requested that approval was delegated to 
the Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee to conclude the audit 
by signing the Letter of Management Representations and the 
Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 on conclusion of the audit by Ernst 
& Young LLP (EY). 
 

7.   
 

INFORMATION GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Business Change 
and Information Solutions which aimed to provide assurance around 
the policies, processes and practices employed to ensure the Council 
met those requirements. 
 

7.2 The Senior Information Management Officer, Sarah Green, stated that 
the Council had worked hard to ensure that requirements are met 
through various frameworks and the UK GDPR action plan. 
 

7.3 The Council had handled 326 Subject Access Requests (SAR) in 
2020/21, in which 170 were answered in time. This meant the overall 
SAR performance figure had dropped from 85% to 52%. This was due 
to the suspension of request handling in response to the COVID-19 
pandemic. 
 

7.4 Additional Resource had been put in place to focus on SAR’s and 
improve performance. 
 

7.5 The Council had received 1543 Freedom of Information Requests 
(FOI) in 2020/21, in which 64% were answered in time. The response 
rate the previous year was 93%. The Information Governance Board’s 
target response rate was 95%. It was added that failure to comply with 
the target response rate, could mean the Council has to pay a fine or 
carry out an inspection although this was unlikely as the response rate 
was increasing.  



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 20.01.2022 

Page 4 of 8 
 

 
7.6 The Council had introduced sensitivity labels, which had to be 

identified before sending an email or working on a document. 
Sensitivity labels classify the Council’s data to show how sensitive it is. 
This helps reduce risks and protect data. 
 

7.7 In 2020/21 there was 262 incidents logged through the Council’s 
information security incident process. 109 of these were personal data 
breaches, most were human error with emails or post. 8 of the 
breaches were considered to meet the risk threshold and were 
reported to the Information Commissioners Office (ICO). 
 

7.8 The Council had several Information Governance training modules 
available for staff. The main one was the Information Governance 
training which is rolled out each year to staff and was mandatory. A 
new mandatory data protection module was added to the Sheffield 
Development Hub in January 2021, in which 88% of council employees 
has carried out as of December 2021. 
 

7.9 Members of the Committee asked questions and the following 
responses were provided: -  
 

7.10 Sarah Green confirmed that staff were redeployed through the 
pandemic to support other areas in the Council which impacted on 
response times for SAR’s. It was mentioned that all those members of 
staff are now back in post. 
 

7.11 Sarah Green informed the Committee that staff had carried out 
additional training on security when working from home therefore she 
was confident that staff understood the differences when in a different 
work environment. 
 

7.12 New training for Officers and Members was currently ongoing, this 
would aim to improve response rates as it would inform people on what 
to look out for and how to respond appropriately in the required 
timeframe. 
   

7.13 Sarah Green stated that some of the recommendations from the ICO 
following the 8 breaches reported were generic. Other 
recommendations were specific and related to that breach. Examples 
were given of generic recommendations, these were: 

 Deliver more training 

 Use stronger passwords 

 Not to leave information open for others to view 
 

7.14 A Member of the Committee suggested the level of impact was 
recorded in future reports as 1 incident could have impacted several 
people therefore to severity would be more than what is currently 
shown. 
 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 20.01.2022 

Page 5 of 8 
 

7.15 The Chair thanked Sarah Green and Leon Kaplan for attending the 
meeting. 
 

7.16 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the annual information 
governance update. 
 

8.   
 

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY REVIEW 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal and 
Governance. The report provided the committee with information on 
activity under the Whistleblowing Policy from 2018 to present date. It 
provided details of the plans to publicise the Whistleblowing Policy. It 
also informed the Committee on the planned recruitment, support, 
training and development to equip a refocused group of Contact 
Advisors. 
 

8.2 The Head of HR, Claire Corneille, informed the Committee the 
Whistleblowing Policy had been reviewed and considered as still fit for 
purpose although there had been several amendments. 
 

8.3 Since 2018, there had been 5 reports of Whistleblowing within the 
Council. This was relatively low for the size and complexity of Sheffield 
City Council. 
  

8.4 It was mentioned that other methods of reporting incidents had taken 
place, therefore a primary objective was to promote the Whistleblowing 
and encourage staff to use the Whistleblowing Policy when 
appropriate. 
 

8.5 Claire Corneille explained that there is an intention to increase the 
resource in place to support staff through the process. 7 contact 
advisors had been recruited along historically, with just 5 remaining.  
There are 7 Whistleblowing contacts also detailed in the Policy. 
  

8.6 Members of the Committee asked questions and the following 
responses were provided: - 
 

8.7 Claire Corneille advised that newly created networks and 
representative groups could be asked if they would be prepared to 
acknowledge receipts of Whistleblowing claims. 
 

8.8 Claire Corneille stated that each case is individual therefore there was 
no timeframe for dealing with these. 
 

8.9 Claire Corneille was unable to explain why all the cases since 2018 
were reported from employees in the people’s portfolio. The 
Committee were informed that going forward, there will be advisors 
available in each portfolio in the hope that people are more 
comfortable to whistle blow with people they may know or work closely 
with. 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 20.01.2022 

Page 6 of 8 
 

 
8.10 It was stated that trade unions are supportive of the Whistleblowing 

Policy. They are available to support individuals considering 
Whistleblowing and to provide ongoing support through the process. 
 

8.11 There was no required qualification to be a Whistleblowing contact 
advisor and colleagues of all grades and backgrounds will be 
encouraged to be involved through the planned campaign to recruit 
more. 
 

8.12 RESOLVED: That the Committee (1) noted the information on the 
activity under the Whistleblowing Policy since April 2018; (2) noted and 
encouraged the plans for publicising the Whistleblowing Policy and 
associated ways in which staff can raise concerns; and (3) noted and 
encouraged the plans for Contact Advisors. 
 

 

9.   
 

PROGRESS ON HIGH OPINION AUDIT REPORTS 
 

9.1 The Committee received a report of the Senior Finance Manager of 
Internal Audit. The report provided an update on position on 
implementation of recommendations contained in audit reports issued 
with a high opinion or a limited/no assurance opinion and high 
organisational impact assessment. 
 

9.2 The Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit, Linda Hunter, mentioned 
that the Audit & Standards Committee received this report every 6 
months for an update.  
 

9.3 The Committee were informed that the 5 reports highlighted had now 
been implemented therefore the Committee were asked to agree the 
removal of these from the tracker.  
 

9.4 The report highlighted 34 recommendations that Internal Audit was 
tracking, in which 23 of them were implemented and 11 still ongoing. 
 

9.5 There was 1 critical recommendation ongoing which related to the 
Housing Management System. This recommendation was to upgrade 
the system which had now been carried out, although there was limited 
functionality improvements therefore a new system is needed to be 
built and tested. So Internal Audit are still tracking this 
recommendation. It was added that The Performance Delivery Board 
had a future agenda item (8/3/22) to undertake a deep dive exercise 
on this area and it would include staff resources, change management, 
investment and lessons learnt. 
 

9.6 A Member of the Committee asked a question and the following 
response were provided: -  
 

9.7 Sarah Green confirmed the delay in implementing the information 
security incidents recommendation, was Covid related. 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 20.01.2022 

Page 7 of 8 
 

  
9.8 RESOLVED: That the committee (1) noted the contents of the report; 

and (2) agreed to the removal of the following reports from the tracker: 

 Enforcement Agent Review 

 Appointeeship Service 

 Council Processes for Management Investigations 

 Controls in Town Hall Machine room 

 Data Security and Protection (DSP) Toolkit 

 
10.   
 

PSIAS - EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT PEER REVIEW 
 

10.1 The Committee received a report by Birmingham City Council which 
provided feedback on the recent independent review and external 
quality assessment peer review. 
 

10.2 The Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit, Linda Hunter informed 
that Committee that Sheffield City Council received the rating 
‘conformed’, which was the highest possible rating. 
 

10.3 Birmingham City Council interviewed key officers in the Council, 
reviewed responses from surveys and questionnaires and looked at 
the self-assessment checklist and evidence to support the 
assessment. 
 

10.4 There were 115 questions contained within the self-assessment 
checklist, 89 were assessed as conforms, 14 as partial conforms and 
12 as not applicable. 
 

10.5 From the review, Birmingham City Council made 8 recommendations 
which the Council agreed. The date for the last recommendation to be 
implemented was September 2022. 
 

10.6 A Member of the Committee had a question and the following 
response were provided: - 
 

10.7 The Senior Finance Manager confirmed 2 of the 3 recommendations 
due to be implemented by December 2021, had been completed. The 
third recommendation had been partly actioned (Declaration of 
Endorsement produced), although it was awaiting sign off by the Chief 
Executive. 
 

10.8 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the contents of the report and 
the highest possible rating of ‘conforms’. 

  
11.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

11.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and 
Governance that outlined the work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year. Members were asked to identify any further items for 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 20.01.2022 

Page 8 of 8 
 

inclusion. 
 

11.2 The Chair suggested that a report on the performance of the Contact 
Centre be brought to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

11.3 The Chair suggested that the Annual Housing Ombudsman Report be 
brought to the next meeting of the Committee. 
. 

11.4 RESOLVED: - that (1) the work programme be noted; and (2) that the 
further mentioned reports be included to the work programme. 
 

12.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

12.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
24 February 2022. 
 


